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On Oct. 3, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission announced that
it entered into a $1.26 million settlement with Kim Kardashian over her
social media promotion of the EMAX token without disclosing payment she
received from token issuer, EthereumMax.
The matter provides important lessons for advertisers. Here's a summary
of what happened to Kardashian and what advertisers and those working
on their behalf need to know.
The Promotion
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Kardashian promoted EthereumMax's EMAX token in a 2021 Instagram post to her 225
million followers:
Are you guys into crypto???? This is not financial advice but sharing what my friends
just told me about the Ethereum Max token! A few minutes ago Ethereum Max burned
400 trillion tokens -- literally 50% of their admin wallet giving back to the entire emax community.
The message was followed by: "#EMAX #DISRUPTHISTORY #ETHEREUMMAX #WTFEMAX
#GIOPEMAX @ETHERUMMAX #AD" and "Swipe Up."
EthereumMax reportedly paid Kardashian $250,000 for this post.
Legal Actions Against Kim Kardashian
First, in January, a class of EMAX purchasers brought a class action in the U.S. District Court
for the Central District of California against Kardashian, as well as Floyd Mayweather and
Paul Pierce, who also promoted the EMAX Token, in EthereumMax Investor
Litigation alleging aiding and abetting, violations of California's unfair competition law and
Consumers Legal Remedies Act, among other claims, and sought money damages and
injunctive relief.
The heart of the complaint is that the defendants engaged in a "pump and dump" scheme,
an illegal practice where fraudsters spread false or misleading information to create a
buying frenzy that "pumps" up prices only to then "dump," or sell off, their holdings at an
inflated price.
Once the fraudsters dump and stop hyping, the price typically falls and investors lose
money.
The plaintiffs alleged that social media promotion by Kardashian, Mayweather, Pierce and
EthereumMax pumped up the price of the EMAX Token, allowing defendants to sell off their
own holdings for substantial profits, but then allowed the value of the Token to plummet,
leaving investors holding a significantly diminished asset. That case is ongoing.
The SEC's Role

Now, the SEC alleges that Kardashian's promotion violated Section 17(b) — the so-called
anti-touting provision — of the federal Securities Act.
The SEC order explains that it is unlawful for any person to publish, give publicity to, or
circulate any advertisement, among other communications, describing a security for a
consideration received or to be received, without fully disclosing the receipt and amount of
consideration.
In the highly uncertain legal environment surrounding cryptocurrency and other digital
assets, much attention is paid to the words and actions of U.S. regulators, especially the
SEC.
The SEC's position in this action was that the EMAX token constituted a security — an
investment contract — for purposes of federal securities laws.
Why? In the 1946 SEC v. W.J. Howey Co. case, the U.S. Supreme Court set out the
elements for determining whether a particular scheme constitutes an investment contract
under the Securities Act, directing courts to examine whether there is an investment of
money in a common enterprise with the expectation of profits derived solely from the efforts
of others.
More recently, the SEC issued a framework for how the Howey investment contract analysis
applies to digital assets.
According to the framework, digital assets are investment contracts when:
•

The digital asset is purchased or otherwise acquired in exchange for value, whether
in the form of real or fiat currency, a digital asset, or other consideration;

•

There is investment in a common enterprise; and

•

There is a reasonable expectation of profit derived from others' efforts, which often
happens with digital assets when value of the asset is linked to the success of a
promoter's efforts.

In the Kardashian case, the SEC asserts that the EMAX tokens constitute securities.
As the order noted:
Based on EthereumMax's marketing materials, as well as public statements by
EthereumMax affiliates, the EthereumMax website, and EthereumMax social media
handles, purchasers of EMAX tokens would have had a reasonable expectation of
profits from their investment in the tokens, and that EthereumMax had promised to
develop certain "token enhancements," including "future rewards and staking
programs, national sporting and event partnerships, and a general expansion of the
EMAX token ecosystem."

Takeaways
There are a few important takeaways here:

The SEC is aggressively scrutinizing and enforcing against digital assets it deems
securities.
The SEC's action here is another stark example of the SEC's regulation by enforcement.
As Caroline Pham, the commissioner of the Commodity Futures Trading Commission noted
in a recent public statement:
Instead of crafting tailored rules in an inclusive and transparent way, the SEC is relying
on these types of one-off enforcement actions to try to bring all digital assets into its
jurisdiction, even those assets that are not securities.
In another recent example, SEC v. Wahi in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of
Washington, the SEC brought charges against a former Coinbase Global Inc. product
manager, his brother and his friend in July for violating the anti-fraud provisions of the
securities laws by allegedly perpetrating a scheme to trade ahead of announcements
regarding certain crypto assets that would be made available for trading on the Coinbase
platform.
The SEC applied the Howey test for each of the traded crypto assets, finding that each
constituted investment contracts.
Thus, those looking to promote crypto projects to consumers, to develop tokens for brands
or celebrities, or to hire or act as endorsers in the crypto space should carefully consider
whether securities laws may apply to their projects.
#AD may not be enough when digital assets are involved.
When promoting digital assets, compliance with the Federal Trade Commission material
connection disclosure rules may be necessary but not sufficient.
Here, Kardashian's post included the material connection disclosure #ad, but that disclosure
was not a defense and the SEC still moved against her.
As is clear from the SEC's settlement with Kardashian, to the extent the underlying asset is
deemed a security, the receipt and amount of consideration must also be disclosed.
Regulators are not the only cops on the beat.
As is clear from the EthereumMax Investor Litigation, private plaintiffs may also have skin in
the game, and liability under various state laws may also arise.
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